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61B-35.001 Purpose and Effect.

(1) This rule implements Section 723.006, F.S., by establishing the categories of minor violations called for in the statute while providing predictability, flexibility, and reasonableness in enforcement.

(2) The effect of this rule, consistent with Section 723.006, F.S., is to educate owners and operators of mobile home parks and communities and to enhance and improve their understanding of and compliance with the department’s regulations.

Rulemaking Authority 723.006(9) FS. Law Implemented 723.006 FS. History–New 12-3-98.

61B-35.002 Minor Violations Categories.

(1) Pursuant to Section 723.006, F.S., the following items are designated as minor violations of Chapter 723, F.S.:

(a) Failure to provide a prospectus to a mobile home owner that incorporates the 1988 legislative amendments to the prospectus pursuant to Section 723.011, F.S.

(b) Failure to file copies of advertising required by Section 723.016(1), F.S.

(c) Failure to post park rules and regulations required by Section 723.035(1), F.S.

(d) Failure to file copies of lot rental increases with the agency required by Section 723.037(3), F.S.

(e) Failure to meet to discuss a notice of change as required by Section 723.037(4), F.S., if there is mutual written agreement between the homeowners’ committee and the park owner to meet at a time beyond the 30-day requirement, if a meeting is requested by either party.

(f) Failure to file rule changes with the division no later than 10 days after the effective date of the changes as provided in the notice of rules change.

(2) The listing of a violation as minor violation in this section does not preclude the division from finding that any other violation of Chapter 723, F.S., or of the rules adopted thereunder is a minor violation as provided by Section 723.006, F.S. The listing of a violation as a minor violation in this section does not create any presumption that any other violation of Chapter 723, F.S., or of the rules adopted thereunder, is or is not a minor violation.

Rulemaking Authority 723.006(9) FS. Law Implemented 723.006 FS. History–New 12-3-98.

61B-35.003 Enforcement of Minor Violations.

For statutory or rule violations determined to be minor in Rule 61B-35.002, F.A.C., the division will take the following approach:

(1) If the division has reasonable cause to believe that a violation may have occurred, a Warning Letter will be sent to the alleged violator. The Warning Letter will give the alleged violator forty-five (45) days from the postmark date of the letter in which to address, correct, or dispute the violation. In its Warning Letter, the division shall recommend that the alleged violator review other mobile home parks owned by the alleged violator, if any, to determine whether a similar violation exists. To avoid any civil penalties in these other mobile home parks, the alleged violator must initiate corrective or mitigative action in response to the initial Warning Letter in those other mobile home parks. The corrective or mitigative action must be completed within 90 days of the postmark of the Warning Letter. The Warning Letter will identify the alleged violation stating the relevant facts supporting the alleged violation, and provide a contact telephone number and an investigator’s name so that the alleged violator may contact the division for information in obtaining compliance. However, it is solely the responsibility of the alleged violator to take action to achieve statutory or rule compliance and to provide proof of such compliance to the division. The division shall only issue a Warning Letter if the alleged violator has no prior Warning Letter, Notice to Show Cause, Final Order or Consent Order for the same violation. The Warning Letter shall not be considered final agency action. The agency will advise the complainant of the resolution of the complaint.

(2) If, as a result of the Warning Letter, the alleged violator corrects the statutory or rule violation within the 45-day time period referenced in subsection (1) above, no civil penalty shall be assessed for the violation.

(3) If the alleged violator fails to correct the minor statutory or rule violation within the time period specified in subsection (1) above, or if an alleged violator commits repeated violations of the same statutory or rule provisions, a civil penalty may be assessed of up to $250.00 per violation. For purposes of this rule, the prior issuance of a Warning Letter shall not be considered evidence of a prior rule or statutory violation.

Rulemaking Authority 723.006(9) FS. Law Implemented 723.006 FS. History–New 12-3-98.

61B-35.004 Suggested Notice Forms.

(1) The division adopts the forms below as suggested forms for use by park owners and operators.

(a) “90-Day Notice of Lot Rental Amount Increase”, DBPR Form MH 6000-8, incorporated herein by reference and effective 12-3-98;

(b) “90-Day Notice of Reduction in Services or Utilities”, DBPR Form MH 6000-9, incorporated herein by reference and effective 12-3-98;

(c) “90-Day Notice of Proposed Rules Change”, DBPR Form MH 6000-10, incorporated herein by reference and effective 12-3-98; and

(d) “Notice of Increase in Lot Rental Amount Due to Pass-Through Charge”, DBPR Form MH 6000-11, incorporated herein by reference and effective 12-3-98.

(2) All forms referenced in these rules may be obtained by writing to the Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Division of Condominiums, Timeshares, and Mobile Homes, 2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1030.

(3) A timely notice to the affected homeowners and the board of directors, if one has been formed, of a lot rental amount increase, reduction in services or utilities, proposed change in rules and regulations or increase in lot rental amount due to a pass-through charge using the forms as set forth above shall be considered to be in compliance with the requirements addressing the form of notice in Sections 723.037(1), (2) and 723.046, F.S.

(4) It shall not be a violation for a park owner to fail to use the suggested forms noted in subsection (1) above, and set forth in this rule as long as the information required by Section 723.037, F.S., is included in the notice actually given.

Rulemaking Authority 723.006(9) FS. Law Implemented 723.006 FS. History–New 12-3-98.
